

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

Contractor: MA Smith Contracting Co. Inc. NTP Required: ☐ Yes ☒ No

Project Name: South San Gabriels Ranches Road and Drainage Imp

Change Order Work Limits: Sta. _____ to Sta. _____

Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): NA (Major/Minor)

Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Describe the work being revised:

Miscellaneous Changes In Site Conditions

Work to be performed in accordance with Items: _____

New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: _____

New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: ☒ Yes ☐ No

New Special Provisions to Item N/A No. N/A Special Specification Item N/A are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change.

THE CONTRACTOR Date 09/06/2024

By Chris Lopez

Typed/Printed Name Christopher R. Lopez

Typed/Printed Title Project Manager

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0

Amount reduced by this change order: (\$3,700.36)

Original Contract Amount: \$3,145,068.94

Total Change Orders To-Date: 2

Percent Change in Original Contract: -0.12%

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

[Signature] 9/9/24
Williamson County Construction Staff Date

[Signature] 9/9/24
for Director of Road and Bridge Date

Christopher Bostian Date: 2024.09.09
08:53:30-05'00'

3rd Party Signature Date

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

[Signature] 9/10/24
Department of Infrastructure Date
Williamson County

APPROVED:

[Signature]
Bill Gravell (Sep 17, 2024 15:07 CDT)

Presiding Officer of the
Williamson County Commissioners Court

Sep 17, 2024

Date

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Change Order

2

Project # 231FB98

TABLE B: Contract Items

				ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED		ADD or (DEDUCT)	NEW		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	QUANTITY	ITEM COST	QUANTITY	QUANTITY	ITEM COST	OVERRUN/ UNDERRUN
100-6001	PREPARING ROW	AC	\$14,500.00	8.73	\$126,585.00	0.00	8.73	\$126,585.00	\$0.00
104-6009	REMOVING CONC (RIPRAP)	SY	\$37.00	136.00	\$5,032.00	0.00	136.00	\$5,032.00	\$0.00
104-6024	REMOVING CONC (RETAINING WALLS)	SY	\$150.00	14.00	\$2,100.00	0.00	14.00	\$2,100.00	\$0.00
104-6028	REMOVING CONC (MISC)	SY	\$100.00	16.00	\$1,600.00	0.00	16.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
105-6014	REMOVING STAB BASE & ASPH PAV (7'-12")	SY	\$10.00	15,597.00	\$155,970.00	0.00	15,597.00	\$155,970.00	\$0.00
110-6002	EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)	CY	\$30.00	6,380.00	\$191,400.00	0.00	6,380.00	\$191,400.00	\$0.00
132-6001	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY A)	CY	\$15.00	3,988.00	\$59,820.00	0.00	3,988.00	\$59,820.00	\$0.00
160-6003	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	SY	\$5.00	23,926.00	\$119,630.00	0.00	23,926.00	\$119,630.00	\$0.00
164-6003	DRILL SEEDING (PERM)(RURAL)(SANDY)	SY	\$0.25	23,926.00	\$5,981.50	0.00	23,926.00	\$5,981.50	\$0.00
169-6001	FERTILIZER	AC	\$900.00	5.00	\$4,500.00	0.00	5.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00
169-6001	VEGETATION WATERING	MG	\$22.00	890.00	\$19,580.00	(710.00)	180.00	\$3,960.00	(\$15,620.00)
247-6041	FL BS (CMP IN PLCT)(TYA GR1-2(FINAL POS)	CY	\$60.00	2,637.00	\$158,220.00	8.00	2,645.00	\$158,700.00	\$480.00
260-6002	LIME (HYDRATED LIME (SLURRY))	TON	\$280.00	35.00	\$9,800.00	(7.00)	28.00	\$7,840.00	(\$1,960.00)
260-6073	LIME TRT (SUBGRADE) (8")	SY	\$5.00	1,462.00	\$7,310.00	0.00	1,462.00	\$7,310.00	\$0.00
310-6001	PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION)	GAL	\$5.75	7,837.00	\$45,112.75	(4,387.00)	3,250.00	\$18,887.50	(\$26,225.25)
315-6175	AGGR (TY-B GR-4 SAC-B)	CY	\$475.00	278.00	\$132,050.00	81.00	369.00	\$175,275.00	\$43,225.00
319-6466	ASPH (CHFRS-2P OR CRS-2P)	GAL	\$10.00	11,169.00	\$111,690.00	1,335.00	12,504.00	\$125,010.00	\$13,350.00
432-6002	RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)	CY	\$600.00	8.00	\$4,800.00	48.35	56.35	\$33,810.00	\$29,010.00
432-6031	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(12 IN)	CY	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$2,000.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,000.00)
459-6005	GABION MATTRESSES (GALV)(6 IN)	SY	\$385.00	20.00	\$7,700.00	(20.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$7,700.00)
460-6001	CMP (GAL STL 12 IN)	LF	\$80.00	555.00	\$44,400.00	42.73	597.73	\$47,818.40	\$3,418.40
460-6002	CMP (GAL STL 18 IN)	LF	\$104.00	550.00	\$57,200.00	55.50	605.50	\$62,972.00	\$5,772.00
460-6003	CMP (GAL STL 24 IN)	LF	\$120.00	291.00	\$34,920.00	0.00	291.00	\$34,920.00	\$0.00
460-6005	CMP (GAL STL 36 IN)	LF	\$208.00	114.00	\$23,712.00	0.00	114.00	\$23,712.00	\$0.00
460-6011	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 4)	LF	\$170.00	84.00	\$14,280.00	(58.50)	25.50	\$4,335.00	(\$9,945.00)
460-6023	CMP (GAL STL 15 IN)	LF	\$94.00	194.00	\$18,236.00	0.00	194.00	\$18,236.00	\$0.00
462-6001	CONC BOX CULV (3 FT X 2 FT)	LF	\$690.00	52.00	\$35,880.00	0.00	52.00	\$35,880.00	\$0.00
465-6180	INLET (COMPL)(PAZD)(FG)(4FTX4FT-4FTX4FT)	EA	\$9,400.00	1.00	\$9,400.00	0.00	1.00	\$9,400.00	\$0.00
466-6003	HEADWALL (CH - FW - 9) (DIA= 18 IN)	EA	\$20,000.00	2.00	\$40,000.00	0.00	2.00	\$40,000.00	\$0.00
466-6048	HEADWALL (CH - FW - 45) (DIA= 18 IN)	EA	\$13,000.00	1.00	\$13,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$13,000.00	\$0.00
466-6111	HEADWALL (CH - PW - A - 9) (DES= 4)	EA	\$30,000.00	2.00	\$60,000.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$60,000.00)
466-6128	HEADWALL (CH - PW - S) (DIA= 18 IN)	EA	\$15,000.00	1.00	\$15,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00
466-6130	HEADWALL (CH - PW - S) (DIA= 24 IN)	EA	\$18,000.00	1.00	\$18,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$0.00
466-6164	WINGWALL (FW - S) (HW=3 FT)	EA	\$23,000.00	2.00	\$46,000.00	0.00	2.00	\$46,000.00	\$0.00
466-6178	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=3 FT)	EA	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$0.00
466-6180	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=5 FT)	EA	\$40,000.00	2.00	\$80,000.00	0.00	2.00	\$80,000.00	\$0.00
467-6319	SET (TY II) (12 IN) (CMP) (6 - 1) (P)	EA	\$600.00	30.00	\$18,000.00	4.00	34.00	\$20,400.00	\$2,400.00
467-6333	SET (TY II) (15 IN) (CMP) (6 - 1) (P)	EA	\$700.00	10.00	\$7,000.00	0.00	10.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00
467-6347	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (CMP) (6 - 1) (C)	EA	\$1,200.00	6.00	\$7,200.00	2.00	8.00	\$9,600.00	\$2,400.00
467-6348	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (CMP) (6 - 1) (P)	EA	\$1,300.00	15.00	\$19,500.00	0.00	15.00	\$19,500.00	\$0.00
467-6375	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (CMP) (3 - 1) (C)	EA	\$2,500.00	1.00	\$2,500.00	0.00	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00
467-6380	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (CMP) (6 - 1) (P)	EA	\$2,500.00	7.00	\$17,500.00	0.00	7.00	\$17,500.00	\$0.00
468-6007	REMOV STR (PIPE)	LF	\$20.00	263.00	\$5,260.00	0.00	263.00	\$5,260.00	\$0.00
468-6050	REMOV STR (DRIVEWAY CULVERT)	EA	\$1,000.00	11.00	\$11,000.00	0.00	11.00	\$11,000.00	\$0.00
500-6001	MOBILIZATION	LS	\$150,000.00	1.00	\$150,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$150,000.00	\$0.00
602-6001	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	\$4,500.00	7.00	\$31,500.00	(1.00)	6.00	\$27,000.00	(\$4,500.00)
505-6002	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	LF	\$55.00	145.00	\$7,975.00	(85.00)	60.00	\$3,300.00	(\$4,675.00)
505-6011	ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)	LF	\$45.00	145.00	\$6,525.00	(85.00)	60.00	\$2,700.00	(\$3,825.00)
506-6038	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL)	LF	\$4.75	272.00	\$1,282.00	(114.00)	158.00	\$750.50	(\$541.50)
506-6039	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE)	LF	\$0.88	272.00	\$239.36	(114.00)	158.00	\$139.04	(\$100.32)
506-6040	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (8")	LF	\$4.25	8,241.00	\$35,024.25	(3,013.00)	5,228.00	\$22,219.00	(\$12,805.25)
506-6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	LF	\$0.88	8,241.00	\$7,252.08	(3,013.00)	5,228.00	\$4,600.64	(\$2,651.44)
530-6005	DRIVEWAYS (ACP)	SY	\$92.00	1,834.00	\$168,728.00	0.00	1,834.00	\$168,728.00	\$0.00
550-6003	CHAIN LINK FENCE (REMOVE)	LF	\$6.00	462.00	\$2,772.00	0.00	462.00	\$2,772.00	\$0.00
550-6006	GATE (REMOVE)	EA	\$600.00	4.00	\$2,400.00	(2.00)	2.00	\$1,200.00	(\$1,200.00)
550-6020	CHAIN LINK FENCE (INSTALL) (4")	LF	\$30.00	243.00	\$7,290.00	0.00	243.00	\$7,290.00	\$0.00
550-6027	CHN LINK FNC GATE (PVC C TO INSTL) 4'X14'	EA	\$4,100.00	2.00	\$8,200.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$8,200.00)
552-6002	WIRE FENCE (TY B)	LF	\$24.00	60.00	\$1,440.00	0.00	60.00	\$1,440.00	\$0.00
552-6003	WIRE FENCE (TY C)	LF	\$24.00	147.00	\$3,528.00	0.00	147.00	\$3,528.00	\$0.00
552-6005	GATE (TY 1)	EA	\$750.00	2.00	\$1,500.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,500.00)
560-6001	MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1	EA	\$645.00	13.00	\$8,385.00	0.00	13.00	\$8,385.00	\$0.00
644-6050	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTYT1(W/S(P)	EA	\$1,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	0.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
644-6061	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTYT1(W/S(T)	EA	\$895.00	1.00	\$895.00	0.00	1.00	\$895.00	\$0.00
644-6075	REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM	EA	\$300.00	6.00	\$1,800.00	0.00	6.00	\$1,800.00	\$0.00
666-6047	REFL PAV MKR TY 1 (W24)(SLD)(090MIL)	LF	\$40.00	83.00	\$3,320.00	0.00	83.00	\$3,320.00	\$0.00
Water Line Items									
504S-1W	Adjusting Water Meters	EA	\$1,200.00	4.00	\$4,800.00	(4.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$4,800.00)
504S-3W	Adjusting Water Valve Boxes to Grade	EA	\$1,300.00	2.00	\$2,600.00	11.00	13.00	\$16,900.00	\$14,300.00
505S-B	Encasement Pipe, 14" Dia., Steel (0.25")	LF	\$150.00	187.00	\$28,050.00	(23.00)	164.00	\$24,600.00	(\$3,450.00)
509S-1	Trench Excavation Safety Protection Systems (All Depths)	LF	\$1.00	5,629.00	\$5,629.00	(87.00)	5,542.00	\$5,542.00	(\$87.00)
510-BW1X10IA	Connecting New 1" Service to Existing Private Service (1" Dia. New Service to 1" Dia. Private Service)	EA	\$1,300.00	10.00	\$13,000.00	5.00	15.00	\$19,500.00	\$6,500.00
510-BW1.5X1.50IA	Connecting New 1.5" Service to Existing Private Service (1.5" Dia. New Service to 1.5" Dia. Private Service)	EA	\$1,800.00	2.00	\$3,600.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,600.00)
510-AW2PVC	Water Line Pipe, 2" Diameter, PVC C900 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints/Thrust Blocks Includes Excavation and Backfill & Tracer Wire	LF	\$30.00	514.00	\$15,420.00	53.00	567.00	\$17,010.00	\$1,590.00
510-AW3PVC	Water Line Pipe, 3" Diameter, PVC C900 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints/Thrust Blocks Includes Excavation and Backfill & Tracer Wire	LF	\$50.00	1,650.00	\$82,500.00	21.00	1,671.00	\$83,550.00	\$1,050.00
510-AW4PVC	Water Line Pipe, 4" Diameter, PVC C900 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints/Thrust Blocks Includes Excavation and Backfill & Tracer Wire	LF	\$50.00	3,495.00	\$173,250.00	(19.00)	3,446.00	\$172,300.00	(\$950.00)
510-JW 2X2	Wet Connections, 2" Dia. X 2" Dia	EA	\$1,100.00	2.00	\$2,200.00	3.00	5.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,300.00
510-JW 3X3	Wet Connections, 3" Dia. X 3" Dia	EA	\$1,100.00	2.00	\$2,200.00	1.00	3.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,100.00
510-JW 3X4	Wet Connections, 3" Dia. X 4" Dia	EA	\$1,100.00	3.00	\$3,300.00	0.00	3.00	\$3,300.00	\$0.00
510-JW 4X4	Wet Connections, 4" Dia. X 4" Dia	EA	\$2,000.00	8.00	\$16,000.00	(1.00)	7.00	\$14,000.00	(\$2,000.00)
510-KW	Ductile Iron Fittings (C-153)	TON	\$8,000.00	1.40	\$11,200.00	(1.19)	0.30	\$2,400.00	(\$8,800.00)
511S-A	Valve, Gate, 3" Diameter	EA	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$10,000.00	0.00	5.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
511S-A	Valve, Gate, 4" Diameter	EA	\$2,000.00	13.00	\$26,000.00	4.00	17.00	\$34,000.00	\$8,000.00
511S-A	Valve, Flushing, 2" Diameter	EA	\$3,600.00	2.00	\$7,200.00	(1.00)	1.00	\$3,600.00	(\$3,600.00)
SP510-BW-2-1X10IA	Relocating Existing 1" Single Service as New 1" Single Service, and Connecting New 1" Single Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and in Place; Relocation and New Connection shall include the plumbing coordination and labor for connection to new meter location, driveway trench repair, licensed plumber mobilization and relocation, permit and inspection fees, and all other incidentals necessary to complete the connection to the new meter locations.	EA	\$9,000.00	35.00	\$315,000.00	8.00	43.00	\$387,000.00	\$72,000.00
SP510-1-2DIA	Restrain Existing Pipe, 2" Diameter; includes joint restraints, materials, labor, and other incidentals necessary to complete; pipe shall be restrained at a minimum the length called for on the plans, but shall be restrained up to the next joint	EA	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$2,000.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,000.00)
SP510-1-3DIA	Restrain Existing Pipe, 3" Diameter; includes joint restraints, materials, labor, and other incidentals necessary to complete; pipe shall be restrained at a minimum the length called for on the plans, but shall be restrained up to the next joint	EA	\$1,100.00	2.00	\$2,200.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,200.00)
SP510-1-4DIA	Restrain Existing Pipe, 4" Diameter; includes joint restraints, materials, labor, and other incidentals necessary to complete; pipe shall be restrained at a minimum the length called for on the plans, but shall be restrained up to the next joint	EA	\$1,100.00	11.00	\$12,100.00	(11.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$12,100.00)
SP510-M									

CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission	1A. Incorrect PS&E 1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable)	2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 2B. Unavailable material 2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed) 2D. Environmental remediation 2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9) 2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable) 2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 2J. Other
3. County Convenience	3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions) 3B. Public relations improvement 3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding 3D. Achievement of an early project completion 3E. Reduction of future maintenance 3F. Additional work desired by the County 3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies 3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction 3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process 3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County 3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation	4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment 4B. Third party requested work 4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party) 4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience	5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work 5C. Payment for Partnering workshop 5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor 5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities	6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW) 6C. Utilities not clear 6D. Other